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English

Safety Notes

Safety Warnings for Cordless Worklights

Read all safety warnings and all instructions. Failure to follow the
warnings and instructions may result in electric shock, fire and/or se-
rious injury.

» Please read and observe all safety warnings and instructions enclosed with
the battery or the power tool with which the battery was provided.

» Do not work with the cordless worklight in hazardous areas.

» Do not continue to press the On/Off switch after the cordless worklight has
been automatically switched off. The battery can be damaged.

» Do not direct the light beam at persons or animals and do not stare into the
light beam yourself (not even from a distance).

» Use only original Bosch accessories.

» Do not cover off the lamp head while operating the cordless worklight. The
lamp head heats up during operation and can cause burns when the heat accumu-
lates.

» Do not use the cordless worklight in road traffic. The cordless worklight is not
approved for illumination in road traffic.

» Before any work on the cordless worklight itself (e.g. assembling, mainte-
nance, etc.), as well as when transporting and storing, remove the battery
from the cordless worklight.

» Do not allow children to use the cordless worklight. It is intended for profes-
sional use. Children can unintentionally blind themselves or other persons.

» Do not open the battery. Danger of short-circuiting.
Protect the battery against heat, e. g., against continuous intense
O sunlight, fire, water, and moisture. Danger of explosion.

» When battery packis not in use, keep it away from other metal objects like pa-
per clips, coins, keys, nails, screws, or other small metal objects that can

make a connection from one terminal to another. Shorting the battery terminals
together may cause burns or afire.

160992A15D|(1.4.15) Bosch Power Tools
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» Under abusive conditions, liquid may be ejected from the battery; avoid con-
tact. If contact accidentally occurs, flush with water. If liquid contacts eyes,
additionally seek medical help. Liquid ejected from the battery may cause irrita-
tions or burns.

» In case of damage and improper use of the battery, vapours may be emitted.
Ventilate the area and seek medical help in case of complaints. The vapours
can irritate the respiratory system.

» Recharge only with the charger specified by the manufacturer. A charger that
is suitable for one type of battery pack may create a risk of fire when used with an-
other battery pack.

» Use the battery only in conjunction with your Bosch product. This measure
alone protects the battery against dangerous overload.

» The battery can be damaged by pointed objects such as nails or screwdrivers
or by force applied externally. An internal short circuit can occur and the battery
can burn, smoke, explode or overheat.

Product Description and Specifications

Intended Use

The cordless worklight is intended for mobile illumination in limited space and for lim-
ited time in dry indoor and outdoor areas and is not suitable for general room lighting.

Product Features

The numbering of the product features refers to the illustration of the cordless work-
light on the graphics page.

1 Lamp head

2 On/Off switch

3 Battery pack*

4 Battery unlocking button*

*Accessories shown or described are not part of the standard delivery scope of the product.
A complete overview of accessories can be found in our accessories program.

Bosch Power Tools 160992A15D|(1.4.15)
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Technical Data

Cordless Worklight GLI PocketLED
Article number 3601D37V..
Rated voltage V= 10.8
Lighting duration, approx. min/Ah 590
Luminous flux Im 80
Weight according to EPTA-Procedure 01/2003 kg 0.3
Permitted ambient temperature

- during charging . € 0...+45
- during operation and during storage °C -20...+50
Recommended batteries GBA 10,8 V...
Recommended chargers AL11..

* Limited performance at temperatures <0 °C

The colour rendition of illuminated objects can be distorted.

Assembly

Battery Charging (Accessory) (see figure A)

» Use only the battery chargers listed on the accessories page. Only these bat-
tery chargers are matched to the lithium ion battery of your cordless worklight.
Note: The battery supplied is partially charged. To ensure full capacity of the battery,
completely charge the battery in the battery charger before using your power tool for

the first time.

The lithium-ion battery can be charged at any time without reducingits service life. In-

terrupting the charging procedure does not damage the battery.

The lithium-ion battery is protected against deep discharging by the “Electronic Cell

Protection (ECP)”. When the battery is empty, the cordless worklight is switched off

by means of a protective circuit.

» Do not continue to press the On/Off switch after the cordless worklight has
been automatically switched off. The battery can be damaged.

Toremove the battery 3, press the battery unlocking button 4 and pull the battery out

of the cordless worklight toward the rear. Do not exert any force.

Observe the notes for disposal.

160992A15D|(1.4.15) Bosch Power Tools
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Operation

Starting Operation

Inserting the battery

Insert the charged battery 3 into the handle until it can be felt to engage and faces

flush against the handle.

Switching On and Off

» The cordless worklight produces a light beam that emerges from the lamp
head 1.

To start the cordless worklight, press the On/Off switch 2.

To switch off the cordless worklight, press the On/Off switch 2 again.

To save energy, only switch the cordless worklight on when using it.

Protection Against Deep Discharging

The lithium-ion battery is protected against deep discharging by the “Electronic Cell
Protection (ECP)”. When the battery is empty, the cordless worklight is switched off
by means of a protective circuit.

Maintenance and Service

Maintenance and Cleaning

When the battery is no longer operative, please refer to an authorised after-sales ser-
vice agent for Bosch power tools.

The cordless worklight is maintenance-free and contains no components that must be
replaced or maintained.

To avoid damage, clean the plastic lens of the cordless worklight only with a dry, soft
cloth. Do not use cleaning agents or solvent.

After-sales Service and Application Service

Our after-sales service responds to your questions concerning maintenance and re-
pair of your product as well as spare parts. Exploded views and information on spare
parts can also be found under:

www.bosch-pt.com

Bosch’s application service team will gladly answer questions concerning our prod-
ucts and their accessories.

In all correspondence and spare parts orders, please always include the 10-digit arti-
cle number given on the nameplate of the product.

Bosch Power Tools 160992A15D|(1.4.15)
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People’s Republic of China

China Mainland

Bosch Power Tools (China) Co., Ltd.
567, Bin Kang Road

Bin Jiang District 310052
Hangzhou, P.R. China

Service Hotline: 4008268484

Fax: (0571) 87774502

E-Mail: contact.ptcn@cn.bosch.com
www.bosch-pt.com.cn

HK and Macau Special Administrative Regions
Robert Bosch Hong Kong Co. Ltd.

21st Floor, 625 King’'s Road

North Point, Hong Kong

Customer Service Hotline: +852 2101 0235
Fax: +852 25909762

E-Mail: info@hk.bosch.com
www.bosch-pt.com.hk

Indonesia

PT Robert Bosch

Palma Tower 10" Floor

JI. RA Kartini II-S Kaveling 6 Sek Il
Pondok Pinang, Kebayoran Lama
Jakarta Selatan 12310

Indonesia

Tel.: (021) 3005 5800

Fax: (021) 30055801

E-Mail: boschpowertools@id.bosch.com
www.bosch-pt.co.id

Philippines

Robert Bosch, Inc.

28th Floor Fort Legend Towers,
3rd Avenue corner 31st Street,
Fort Bonifacio Global City,

1634 Taguig City, Philippines
Tel.: (02) 8703871

Fax: (02) 8703870
matheus.contiero@ph.bosch.com
www.bosch-pt.com.ph

160992A15D|(1.4.15) Bosch Power Tools
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Bosch Service Center:

9725-27 Kamagong Street

San Antonio Village

Makati City, Philippines

Tel.: (02) 8999091

Fax: (02) 8976432
rosalie.dagdagan@ph.bosch.com

Malaysia

Robert Bosch (S.E.A.) Sdn. Bhd.
No. 8A, Jalan 13/6
G.P.0.Box 10818

46200 Petaling Jaya
Selangor, Malaysia

Tel.: (03) 79663194

Fax: (03) 79583838
cheehoe.on@my.bosch.com
Toll-Free: 1800 880188
www.bosch-pt.com.my

Thailand

Robert Bosch Ltd.

Liberty Square Building
No. 287, 11 Floor

Silom Road, Bangrak
Bangkok 10500

Tel.: 02 6393111

Fax: 02 2384783

Robert Bosch Ltd., P. 0. Box 2054
Bangkok 10501, Thailand
www.bosch.co.th

Bosch Service - Training Centre

La Salle Tower Ground Floor Unit No.2
10/11 La Salle Moo 16

Srinakharin Road

Bangkaew, Bang Plee

Samutprakarn 10540

Thailand

Tel.: 02 7587555

Fax: 02 7587525
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Singapore

Robert Bosch (SEA) Pte. Ltd.
11 Bishan Street 21

Singapore 573943

Tel.: 65712772

Fax: 63505315
leongheng.leow@sg.bosch.com
Toll-Free: 1800 3338333
www.bosch-pt.com.sg

Vietnam

Robert Bosch Vietnam Co. Ltd
13th Floor, 194 Golden Building
473 Dien Bien Phu Street

Ward 25, Binh Thanh District

84 Ho Chi Minh City

Vietnam

Tel.: (08) 6258 3690

Fax: (08) 6258 3692

Hotline: (08) 6250 8555

E-Mail: tuvankhachhang-pt@vn.bosch.com
www.bosch-pt.com.vn
www.baohanhbosch-pt.com.vn

Australia, New Zealand and Pacific Islands
Robert Bosch Australia Pty. Ltd.
Power Tools

Locked Bag 66

Clayton South VIC 3169
Customer Contact Center
Inside Australia:

Phone: (01300) 307044

Fax: (01300) 307045

Inside New Zealand:

Phone: (0800) 543353

Fax: (0800) 428570

Outside AU and NZ:

Phone: +61 395415555
www.bosch-pt.com.au
www.bosch-pt.co.nz

160992A15D|(1.4.15) Bosch Power Tools
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Egypt

Unimar

20 Markaz kadmat

El tagmoa EL Aoul - New Cairo

Tel: +202 224 76091-95/+20222478072-73
Fax:+202 22478075

E-Mail: adelzaki@unimaregypt.com

Ethiopia

Forever plc

Kebele 2,754, BP 4806,

Addis Ababa , Ethiopia

Tel: +251 111 560 600, +251 111 560 600
E-Mail: foreverplc@ethionet.et

Nigeria

C. Woermann Ltd.

P.0.Box 318

6, Badejo Kalesanwo Street

Matori Industrial Estate

Lagos, Nigeria

Tel: +234 17 736 498, +234 17 730904
E-Mail: d.kornemann@woermann-nigeria.com

Republic of South Africa
Customer service
Hotline: (011) 6519600

Gauteng - BSC Service Centre
35 Roper Street, New Centre
Johannesburg

Tel.: (011) 4939375

Fax: (011) 4930126

E-Mail: bsctools@icon.co.za

KZN - BSC Service Centre
Unit E, Almar Centre

143 Crompton Street
Pinetown

Tel.: (031) 7012120

Fax: (031) 7012446

E-Mail: bsc.dur@za.bosch.com

Bosch Power Tools 160992A15D|(1.4.15)
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Western Cape - BSC Service Centre
Democracy Way, Prosperity Park
Milnerton

Tel.: (021) 5512577

Fax: (021) 5513223

E-Mail: bsc@zsd.co.za

Bosch Headquarters

Midrand, Gauteng

Tel.: (011) 6519600

Fax: (011) 6519880

E-Mail: rbsa-hg.pts@za.bosch.com

Transport

The contained lithium-ion batteries are subject to the Dangerous Goods Legislation
requirements. The user can transport the batteries by road without further require-
ments.

When being transported by third parties (e.g.: air transport or forwarding agency),
special requirements on packaging and labelling must be observed. For preparation
of the item being shipped, consulting an expert for hazardous material is required.
Dispatch batteries only when the housing is undamaged. Tape or mask off open con-
tacts and pack up the battery in such amanner that it cannot move around in the pack-
aging.

Please also observe possibly more detailed national regulations.

Disposal

X3/| Cordless worklights, accessories and packaging should be sorted for environ-
}A mental-friendly recycling.

Do not dispose of cordless worklights and batteries/rechargeable batteries into
household waste!

Battery packs/batteries:

Li-ion:

Please observe the instructions in section “Transport”,

page 14.

Subject to change without notice.

160992A15D|(1.4.15) Bosch Power Tools
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Francais

Avertissements de sécurité

Avertissements de sécurité pour lampes a accu

Il est impératif de lire toutes les consignes de sécurité et toutes
les instructions. Le non-respect des avertissements et instructions
indiqués ci-aprés peut conduire a une électrocution, un incendie
et/ou de graves blessures.

» Lire et respecter tous les avertissements et indications joints a 'accu ou a
Poutil électrique avec lequel Paccu a été fourni.

» Ne pas utiliser la lampe sur batterie dans un environnement présentant des
risques d’explosion.

» Aprés la mise hors fonctionnement automatique de la lampe sur batterie,
n’appuyez plus sur Pinterrupteur Marche/Arrét. Ceci pourrait endommager
l'accu.

» Ne pas diriger le faisceau lumineux vers des personnes ou des animaux et ne
jamais regarder dans le faisceau lumineux, méme si vous étes a grande dis-
tance de ce dernier.

» N'utiliser que des accessoires d’origine Bosch.

» Ne pas recouvrir la téte de la lampe lors de la mise en service de la lampe sur
batterie. La téte de lampe chauffe pendant son utilisation et peut entrainer des
brilures si cette chaleur s'accumule.

» Ne pas utiliser la lampe sur batterie en circulation routiére. Lalampe sur batte-

rie n’est pas agréée pour I'éclairage en circulation routiére.
» Retirer I'accu de la lampe avant d’effectuer des travaux sur la lampe sur bat-
terie (p. ex. montage, maintenance etc.) ou pour la transporter et stocker.

» Ne pas laisser les enfants utiliser la lampe sur batterie sans surveillance. Elle
est congue pour une utilisation professionnelle. Les enfants risquent de s’éblouir
ou d’éblouir d’autres personnes par inadvertance.

» Ne pas ouvrir 'accu. Risque de court-circuit.

) Protéger I'accu de toute source de chaleur, comme p. ex. Pexposition

O directe au soleil, au feu, a Peau et a Phumidité. Il y a risque d’explosion.

Bosch Power Tools 160992A15D|(1.4.15)
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» Tenir Paccumulateur non-utilisé a I'écart de toutes sortes d’objets métal-
liques tels qu’agrafes, piéces de monnaie, clés, clous, vis ou autres, étant
donné qu’un pontage peut provoquer un court-circuit. Un court-circuit entre les
contacts d’accu peut provoquer des brilures ou un incendie.

» Dans de mauvaises conditions, du liquide peut s’écouler de la batterie ; évitez
tout contact. En cas de contact accidentel, nettoyez a I’eau. Si le liquide entre
en contact avec les yeux, recherchez en plus une aide médicale. Le liquide qui
s'écoule des batteries peut causer des irritations ou des brilures.

» En cas d’endommagement et d’utilisation non conforme de ’accu, des va-
peurs peuvent s’échapper. Ventiler le lieu de travail et, en cas de malaises,
consulter un médecin. Les vapeurs peuvent entrainer des irritations des voies
respiratoires.

» Ne charger les accumulateurs que dans des chargeurs recommandés par le fa-
bricant. Un chargeur approprié a un type spécifique d’accumulateur peut engen-
drer un risque d’incendie lorsqu'il est utilisé avec d’autres accumulateurs.

» N'utilisez 'accumulateur qu’avec votre produit Bosch. Ceci protége 'accumu-
lateur contre une surcharge dangereuse.

» Les objets pointus comme un clou ou un tournevis et le fait d’exercer une
force extérieure sur le boitier risque d’endommager I'accu. Il peut en résulter
un court-circuit interne et 'accu risque de s’enflammer, de dégager des fumées,
d’exploser ou de surchauffer.

Description et performances du produit

Utilisation conforme

La lampe sans fil convient a 'éclairage mobile, localisé et limité dans le temps de
zones intérieures et extérieures séches et elle n’est pas congue pour I'éclairage géné-
ral de toute une piéce.

Eléments de I'appareil

La numérotation des éléments de 'appareil se référe a la représentation de la lampe
sur batterie sur la page graphique.

1 Tétedelalampe

2 Interrupteur Marche/Arrét

3 Accu*

4 Touche de déverrouillage de 'accumulateur*

*Les accessoires décrits ou illustrés ne sont pas tous compris dans la fourniture. Vous trou-
verez les accessoires complets dans notre programme d’accessoires.

160992A15D|(1.4.15) Bosch Power Tools
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Caractéristiques techniques

Lampe sur batterie GLI PocketLED
N° darticle 3601D37V..
Tension nominale V= 10,8
Durée d'éclairage, env. min/Ah 590
Luminosité Im 80
Poids suivant EPTA-Procedure 01/2003 kg 0,3
Plage de températures autorisées

- pendant la charge . °C 0...+45
- pendant le fonctionnement et pour le stockage °C -20...+50
Accus recommandés GBA 10,8 V...
Chargeurs recommandés AL11..

* Performances réduites a des températures <a 0 °C

La couleur de I'objet éclairé peut varier de la couleur d’origine.

Montage

Chargement de I'accu (accessoire) (voir figure A)

» N'utilisez que les chargeurs indiqués sur la page des accessoires. Seuls ces
chargeurs sont adaptés a I'accu Lithium-ion utilisé dans votre lampe sur batterie.
Note : L'accu est fourni en état de charge faible. Afin de garantir la puissance com-
pléte de I'accu, chargez complétement 'accu dans le chargeur avant la premiére mise
en service.
La batterie Lithium-ion peut étre rechargée a tout moment, sans que sa durée de vie
n’en soit réduite. Le fait d’interrompre le processus de charge n'endommage pas la
batterie.
Grace a la Protection Electronique des Cellules « Electronic Cell Protection (ECP) »,
I'accu Lithium-ion est protégé contre une décharge profonde. Lorsque I'accumulateur
est déchargé, lalampe sur batterie est éteinte par un dispositif d’arrét de protection.
» Aprés la mise hors fonctionnement automatique de lalampe sur batterie, n’ap-
puyez plus sur Pinterrupteur Marche/Arrét. Ceci pourrait endommager 'accu.
Pour sortir l'accu 3, appuyez sur les touches de déverrouillage 4 et sortez I'accu par
I'arriere de la lampe sur batterie. Ne pas forcer.

Respectez les indications concernant I'élimination.

Bosch Power Tools 160992A15D|(1.4.15)
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Mise en marche

Mise en service

Montage de I'accu

Montez I'accu chargé 3 dans la poignée jusqu’a ce qu'il s’encliquette de fagon percep-

tible et ne dépasse plus de la poignée.

Mise en Marche/Arrét

» La lampe sur batterie génére un faisceau lumineux qui sort de la téte du pro-
jecteur 1.

Pour la mise en service de la lampe sur batterie, appuyez sur I'interrupteur Marche/

Arrét 2.

Pour éteindre la lampe sur batterie, appuyez a nouveau sur l'interrupteur Marche/

Arrét 2.

Pour économiser I'énergie, n"allumez la lampe sur batterie que quand vous l'utilisez.

Protection contre une décharge profonde

Grace a la Protection Electronique des Cellules « Electronic Cell Protection (ECP) »,
I'accu Lithium-ion est protégé contre une décharge profonde. Lorsque I'accumulateur
est déchargé, la lampe sur batterie est éteinte par un dispositif d’arrét de protection.

Entretien et Service Aprés-Vente

Nettoyage et entretien

Aucas oli l'accu ne fonctionnerait plus, veuillez vous adresser a une station de Service
Apreés-Vente agréée pour outillage Bosch.

La lampe sur batterie ne nécessite aucun entretien et ne contient pas de pieces de-
vant étre remplacées ou nécessitant un entretien.

Ne nettoyez le disque en plastique de la lampe sur batterie qu'avec un chiffon doux et
sec afin d’éviter les endommagements. N'utilisez pas de détergents ou de solvants.

Service Aprés-Vente et Assistance

Notre Service Aprés-Vente répond a vos questions concernant la réparation et I'entre-
tien de votre produit et les piéces de rechange. Vous trouverez des vues éclatées ainsi
que des informations concernant les piéces de rechange également sous :
www.bosch-pt.com

Les conseillers techniques et assistants Bosch sont a votre disposition pour répondre
a vos questions concernant nos produits et leurs accessoires.

160992A15D|(1.4.15) Bosch Power Tools
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Pour toute demande de renseignement ou commande de piéces de rechange, préci-
sez-nous impérativement le numéro d'article a dix chiffres indiqué sur la plaque signa-
|étique du produit.

Pour avoir des renseignements concernant la garantie, les travaux d’entretien ou de

réparation ou les piéces de rechange, veuillez contacter votre détaillant spécialisé.

Morocco

Outipro

53, rue du Lieutenant Mahroud Mohamed

20300 Casablanca

Tel.:+212(0) 522 400 409, +212 (0) 522 400 615
E-Mail: service@outipro.ma

Algeria

Siestal

Zone Industrielle Ihaddaden 06000 Bejaia
Tel: +213 (0) 982 400 991/2
Fax:+213(0) 34201569

E-Mail: sav@siestal-dz.com

Tunisia

Sotel

Z.1. St. Gobin Lotissement SMMT-Lot No 25-99
2014-Megrine Riadh

Tél.:+216 71427 496

Fax:+216 71354175

E-Mail: sotel2@planet.tn

Transport

Les batteries Lithium-ion sont soumises aux réglements de transport des matiéres
dangereuses. L'utilisateur peut transporter les batteries par voie routiére sans me-
sures supplémentaires.

Lors d’une expédition par tiers (par ex. : transport aérien ou entreprise de transport),
les mesures a prendre spécifiques a 'emballage et au marquage doivent étre obser-
vées. Dans un tel cas, lors de la préparation de 'envoi, il est impératif de faire appel a
un expert en transport des matiéres dangereuses.

N’expédiez les accus que si le carter n’est pas endommagé. Recouvrez les contacts
non protégés et emballez I'accu de maniére a ce qu'il ne puisse pas se déplacer dans

emballage.

Veuillez également respecter les réglementations supplémentaires éventuellement
en vigueur.

Bosch Power Tools 160992A15D|(1.4.15)
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Elimination des déchets

X/ Les lampes sur batterie ainsi que leurs accessoires et emballages, doivent
‘s,ﬂ pouvoir suivre chacun une voie de recyclage appropriée.

Ne jetez pas les lampes sur batterie et les accus/piles avec les ordures ménageéres !
Batteries/piles :

Lithiumion :
Respectez les indications données dans le chapitre
« Transport », page 19.

Sous réserve de modifications.

Portugués

Indicacdes de seguranca

Indicacdes de seguranca para lampadas sem fio

Devem ser lidas todas as indicacdes de adverténcia e todas as
instrucoes. O desrespeito das adverténcias e instrugdes apresenta-
das abaixo pode causar choque eléctrico, incéndio e/ou graves le-
soes.

» Favor ler e observar todas as indicacées de seguranca e instrucdes do acumu-
lador ou da ferramenta eléctrica, com a qual o acumulador foi fornecido.
» Nao trabalhar com a lampada sem fio numa area com risco de explosoes.

» Nao continuar a premir o interruptor de ligar-desligar apés o desligamento
automatico da da lampada sem fio. O acumulador pode ser danificado.

» Nao apontar o raio de luz na direccéo de pessoas nem de animais e nao olhar
no raio de luz, nem mesmo de maiores distancias.

» Sé utilizar acessérios originais Bosch.
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» Nao cobrir a cabeca da lampada enquanto a lampada sem fio estiver em fun-
cionamento. A cabeca da lampada se aquece durante o funcionamento e pode
causar queimaduras se houver um actimulo de calor.

» Nao usar a lampada sem fio no transito rodoviario. A lampada sem fio nao é ad-
mitida para o transito rodoviario.

» 0 acumulador deve ser retirado da lampada sem fio antes de quaisquer traba-
Ihos nalampada sem fio (p. ex. montagem, manutencao, etc.), assim como pa-
ra o seu transporte ou armazenamento.

» Nao permita que criancas utilizem alampada sem fio. Ela é destinada para a uti-
lizagdo profissional. Criangas podem involuntariamente ofuscar-se ou outras pes-
s0as.

» Nao abrir o acumulador. Ha risco de um curto-circuito.

AF2),, Proteger oacumulador contra calor, p. ex. também contra uma per-

O manente radiacao solar, fogo, agua e humidade. Ha risco de explosao.

» Manter o acumulador que nao esta sendo utilizado afastado de clipes, moe-
das, chaves, parafusos ou outros pequenos objectos metalicos que possam
causar um curto-circuito dos contactos. Um curto-circuito entre os contactos do
acumulador pode ter como consequéncia queimaduras ou fogo.

» No caso de aplicacdo incorrecta pode vazar liquido do acumulador. Evitar o
contacto. No caso de um contacto acidental, devera enxaguar com agua. Se o
liquido entrar em contacto com os olhos, tamhém devera consultar um médi-
co. Liquido que escapa do acumulador pode levar airritagdes da pele ou a queima-
duras.

» Em caso de danos e de utilizacéo incorrecta do acumulador, podem escapar
vapores. Arejar bem o local de trabalho e consultar um médico se forem cons-
tatados quaisquer sintomas. E possivel que os vapores irritem as vias respiratd-
rias.

» So carregar acumuladores em carregadores recomendados pelo fabricante.
Ha perigo de incéndio se um carregador apropriado para um certo tipo de acumu-
ladores for utilizado para carregar acumuladores de outros tipos.

» So utilizar o acumulador junto com o seu produto Bosch. S6 assim é que o seu
acumulador estara protegido contra perigosa sobrecarga.

» Os objectos afiados como, p. ex., pregos ou chaves de fendas, assim como o
efeito de forcas externas podem danificar a bateria. Podem causar um curto-
circuito interno e a bateria pode ficar queimada, deitar fumo, explodir ou sobrea-
quecer.
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Descricao do produto e da poténcia

Utilizacao conforme as disposicoes

A lanterna sem fio destina-se a iluminagdo limitada, em termos de espago e tempo,
em diferentes locais, em areas secas internas e externas e nao € indicada para a ilu-
minacao geral de uma divisao.

Componentes ilustrados

A numeragao dos componentes ilustrados refere-se a apresentagao da lampada sem
fio na pagina de esquemas.

1 Cabegote dalampada

2 |Interruptor de ligar-desligar

3 Acumulador*

4 Tecla de destravamento do acumulador*

*Acessorios apresentados ou descritos ndo pertencem ao volume de fornecimento padrao.
Todos os acessorios encontram-se no nosso programa de acessorios.

Dados técnicos

Lampada sem fio GLI PocketLED
N° do produto 3601D37V..
Tensao nominal V= 10,8
Tempo de iluminagao, aprox. min/Ah 590
Fluxo luminoso Im 80
Peso conforme EPTA-Procedure 01/2003 kg 0,3
Temperatura ambiente admissivel

- Qo carregar . °C 0...+45
- em funcionamento e durante 0 armazenamento °C -20...+50
Baterias recomendadas GBA 10,8 V...
Carregadores recomendados AL11..

* poténcia limitada a temperaturas <0 °C

Areproducdo das cores dos objectos iluminados pode ndo corresponder a cor real.
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Montagem

Carregar o acumulador (acessorio) (veja figura A)

» So utilizar os carregadores que constam na pagina de acessoérios. So estes car-

regadores sao apropriados para a sua ldmpada sem fio para a seu acumulador de
ioes litio.
Nota: O acumulador é fornecido parcialmente carregado. Para assegurar a completa

poténcia do acumulador, o acumulador devera ser carregado completamente no car-

regador antes da primeira utilizagdo.

0 acumulador de ides de litio pode ser carregado a qualquer altura, sem que a sua vi-

da util seja reduzida. Uma interrupgao do processo de carga nao danifica 0 acumula-
dor.

A “Electronic Cell Protection (ECP)” protege o acumulador de ides de litio contra des-

carga total. Alampada sem fio é desligada através de um disjuntor de protecgao, logo
que o acumulador estiver descarregado.

» Nao continuar a premir o interruptor de ligar-desligar apés o desligamento
automatico da da lampada sem fio. O acumulador pode ser danificado.

Para retirar o acumulador 3, devera premir as teclas de destravamento 4 e puxar o
acumulador para tras, para tirar a lampada sem fio. Nao empregar forca.

Observar a indicagao sobre a eliminagao de forma ecoldgica.

Funcionamento

Colocacao em funcionamento

Colocar o acumulador

Introduzir o acumulador carregado 3 no punho até engatar perceptivelmente e estar
alinhando ao punho.

Ligar e desligar

» Alampada sem fio produz um raio de luz que sai da ponta da lampada 1.

Para ligar a lampada sem fio, premir o interruptor de ligar-desligar 2.

Para desligar a lampada sem fio, devera premir o interruptor de ligar-desligar 2.
Para poupar energia s6 devera ligar a lampada sem fio quando ela for utilizada.
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Protecc¢ao contra descarga total

A “Electronic Cell Protection (ECP)” protege o acumulador de ides de litio contra des-
carga total. Aldampada sem fio é desligada através de um disjuntor de protecgao, logo
que o acumulador estiver descarregado.

Manutencao e servico

Manutencao e limpeza

0 acumulador néo funciona mais; dirija-se a um servico pos-venda autorizado para
ferramentas eléctricas Bosch.

A lampada sem fio ndo requer manutengao e nenhuma das suas pegas necessita de
manutencao ou precisa ser substituida.

Para evitar danos, o vidro de plastico da lampada sem fio sé deve ser limpo com um
pano macio e seco. Nao utilizar detergentes nem solventes.

Servico pés-venda e consultoria de aplicacao

O servico pés-venda responde as suas perguntas a respeito de servicos de reparagao
e de manutencgao do seu produto, assim como das pegas sobressalentes. Desenhos
explodidos e informagdes sobre pegas sobressalentes encontram-se em:
www.bosch-pt.com

Anossa equipa de consultoria de aplicagdo Bosch esclarecem com prazer todas as su-
as ddvidas a respeito da compra, aplicacao e ajuste dos produtos e acessorios.
Indique para todas as questdes e encomendas de pecas sobressalentes a referéncia
de 10 digitos de acordo com a placa de caracteristicas do produto.

Brasil

Robert Bosch Ltda.

Caixa postal 1195
13065-900 Campinas

Tel.: +55 (0800) 70 45446
www.bosch.com.br/contato

Angola

InvestGlobal

Parque Logistico

Estrada de Viana Km 12

Luanda

Tel.: +212 948513 580

E-Mail: helderribeiro@investglobal-ang.com
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Transporte

Os acumuladores de ides de litio, contidos, estao sujeitos ao direito de materiais pe-
rigosos. Os acumuladores podem ser transportados na rua pelo utilizador, sem mais
obrigacdes.

Na expedicao por terceiros (por ex.: transporte aéreo ou expedigao), devem ser ob-
servadas as especiais exigéncias quanto a embalagem e a designacdo. Neste caso é

necessario consultar um especialista de materiais perigosos ao preparar a peca a ser
trabalhada.

Sé enviar acumuladores se a carcaga nao estiver danificada. Colar contactos abertos e
embalar o acumulador de modo que nao possa se movimentar dentro da embalagem.
Por favor observe também eventuais directivas nacionais suplementares.

Eliminacao

X3/| Lampadas sem fio, acessorios e embalagens devem ser enviados a uma reci-
éﬁ clagem ecoldgica de matérias primas.

Nao deitar lampadas sem fio e acumuladores/pilhas no lixo doméstico!

Acumuladores/pilhas:

loes de litio:
Observar as indicacdes no capitulo “Transporte”, pagina 25.

Sob reserva de alteragdes.
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Bahasa Indonesia

Petunjuk-Petunjuk untuk Keselamatan Kerja

Petunjuk-petunjuk untuk keselamatan kerja untuk lampu senter
pakai baterai

Bacalah semua petunjuk-petunjuk untuk keselamatan kerja dan
petunjuk-petunjuk untuk penggunaan. Kesalahan dalam
menjalankan petunjuk-petunjuk untuk keselamatan kerja dan
petunjuk-petunjuk untuk penggunaan dapat mengakibatkan kontak
listrik, kebakaran dan/atau luka-luka yang berat.

» Bacalah dan taatilah semua petunjuk-petunjuk untuk keselamatan kerja dan
untuk penggunaan, yang disertakan pada baterai atau perkakas listrik yang
dipasok bersama baterai.

» Janganlah menggunakan lampu senter pakai baterai di tempat di mana bisa
terjadi ledakan.

» Jika lampu senter pakai baterai mati secara otomatis, janganlah meneruskan
menekan tombol untuk menghidupkan dan mematikan. Baterai bisa menjadi
rusak karenanya.
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» Janganlah sekali-kali mengarahkan sinar lampu pada orang atau hewan dan
janganlah melihat ke sinar lampu, juga tidak dari jarak yang jauh.

» Gunakanlah hanya aksesori asli yang bermerek Bosch.

» Janganlah menutupi senter selama lampu senter pakai baterai digunakan.
Senter menjadi panas selama penggunaan lampu senter dan bisa mengakibatkan
terjadinya luka-luka, jika panas tidak bisa berpindah.

» Janganlah menggunakan lampu senter pakai baterai dalam lalulintas. Lampu
senter pakai baterai tidak diizinkan untuk penggunaan sebagai penerangan lalulintas.

» Sebelum mulai semua pekerjaan pada lampu senter pakai baterai (misalnya
pemasangan, perawatan dsb.), juga jika mengangkut dan menyimpannya,
keluarkan baterai dari lampu senter pakai baterai.

» Janganlah membiarkan anak-anak menggunakan lampu senter pakai baterai.
Lampu senter ini dirancang untuk penggunaan profesional. Anak-anak secara tidak
disengaja dapat melukai mata diri sendiri atau orang lain.

» Janganlah membuka baterai. Ada bahaya terjadinya korsleting.

[ \_Lindungilah baterai terhadap panas, misalnya juga terhadap
_i@ penyinaran matahari yang lama, api, air dan kelembaban. Ada bahaya
terjadinya ledakan.

» Jika baterai tidak digunakan, jauhkan baterai dari klip untuk kertas, uang
logam, kunci, paku, sekrup atau benda-benda kecil dari logam lainnya, yang
dapat menjembatani kontak-kontak. Korsleting antara kontak-kontak baterai
dapat mengakibatkan kebakaran atau api.

» Jika alat digunakan salah, bisa jadi ada cairan yang merembes ke luar dari
baterai. Berhati-hatilah, hindarkan kontak dengan cairan ini. Jika Anda
terkena cairan ini tanpa disengaja, cucilah dengan air. Jika mata terkena
cairan, cuci dengan air, kemudian mintakan bantuan seorang dokter. Cairan
baterai yang merembes ke luar bisa mengganggu kulit atau mengakibatkan kulit
terbakar.

» Jika baterai rusak dan jika baterai digunakan salah, baterai bisa
mengeluarkan uap. Biarkan udara segar mengalir masuk dan jika Anda
merasa tidak enak badan, pergilah ke dokter. Uap tersebut bisa mengganggu
saluran pernafasan.

» Isikan baterai hanya dalam alat pencas baterai-alat pencas baterai yang
dianjurkan oleh produsen. Jika suatu alat pencas baterai yang cocok untuk
mengisi satu macam baterai tertentu, digunakan untuk mengisi baterai-baterai
lainnya, ada bahaya terjadinya kebakaran.

» Gunakan baterai hanya untuk produk Bosch milik Anda. Dengan demikian
baterai dilindungi terhadap penggunaan yang terlalu berat yang membahayakan.
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» Baterai dapat rusak akibat benda berujung runcing seperti paku atau obeng
atau akibat tekanan yang kuat dari luar. Hal ini dapat menyebabkan terjading
hubungan singkat internal dan baterai dapat terbakar, berasap, meledak, atau
mengalami panas berlebih.

Penjelasan tentang produk dan daya

Penggunaan

Lampu baterai dirancang untuk penerangan yang dibatasi waktu, ruang dan tempat di
dalam atau pun di luar ruangan serta tidak cocok untuk penerangan ruangan pada
umumnya.

Bagian-bagian pada gambar

Nomor-nomor dari bagian-bagian lampu senter pakai baterai pada gambar sesuai
dengan gambar lampu senter pakai baterai pada halaman bergambar.

1 Senter

2 Tombol untuk menghidupkan dan mematikan

3 Baterai*

4 Tombol pelepas baterai*

*Aksesori yang ada pada gambar atau yang dijelaskan, tidak termasuk pasokan standar.
Semua aksesori yang ada bisa Anda lihat dalam program aksesori Bosch.

Data teknis

Lampu senter pakai baterai GLI PocketLED
Nomor model 3601D37V..
Tegangan nominal V= 10,8
Waktu kerja satu casan, kira-kira min/Ah 590
Arus cahaya Im 80
Berat sesuai dengan EPTA-Procedure 01/2003 kg 0,3
Suhu sekitar yang diizinkan

- saat melakukan pengisjan °C 0...+45
- selama pengoperasian dan selama penyimpanan °C -20...+50

* daya dibatasi pada suhu <0 °C

Pemutaran warna dari objek yang diterangi dapat berubah.
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Lampu senter pakai baterai GLI PocketLED
Baterai yang disarankan GBA 10,8 V...
Pengisi daya baterai yang direkomendasikan AL11..

* daya dibatasi pada suhu <0 °C

Pemutaran warna dari objek yang diterangi dapat berubah.

Cara memasang

Cara mengisi baterai (aksesori) (lihat gambar A)

» Gunakanlah hanya alat pencas baterai-alat pencas baterai yang disebutkan
dalam halaman aksesori. Hanya alat pencas baterai-alat pencas baterai ini cocok
dengan baterai ion Li yang digunakan dalam lampu senter pakai baterai milik Anda.

Petunjuk: Baterai dipasok dalam keadaan diisi sebagian. Untuk menjamin daya

penuh dari baterai, sebelum penggunaannya untuk pertama kalinya, isikanlah baterai

sampai penuh sama sekali di dalam alat pencas baterai.

Baterai ion-Li bisa diisi sewaktu-waktu, tanpa mengurangi daya tahannya. Baterai

tidak menjadi rusak jika pengisiannya dihentikan untuk sementara waktu.

Baterai ion Li dilindungi terhadap pengosongan sama sekali dengan ,.Electronic Cell

Protection (ECP)“. Jika baterai kosong, lampu senter pakai baterai dimatikan oleh

sakelar pengaman.

» Jika lampu senter pakai baterai mati secara otomatis, janganlah meneruskan
menekan tombol untuk menghidupkan dan mematikan. Baterai bisa menjadi
rusak karenanya.

Untuk mengeluarkan baterai 3, tekan tombol pelepas baterai 4 dan tarikkan baterai

ke belakang ke luar dari lampu senter pakai baterai. Janganlah melakukannya

dengan paksaan.

Perhatikanlah petunjuk-petunjuk untuk membuang.

Penggunaan

Cara penggunaan

Memasang baterai
Pasangkan baterai yang sudah diisi 3 ke dalam gagang sampai jelas terasa mengunci
dan berada rata dalam gagang.
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Menghidupkan/mematikan

» Lampu senter pakai baterai menghasilkan sinar lampu yang memancar dari
senter 1.

Untuk menghidupkan lampu senter pakai baterai, tekan tombol untuk
menghidupkan dan mematikan 2.

Untuk mematikan lampu senter pakai baterai, tekan sekali lagi tombol untuk
menghidupkan dan mematikan 2.

Untuk menghemat energi, hidupkan lampu senter pakai baterai hanya jika memang
digunakan.

Perlindungan terhadap pengosongan sama sekali

Baterai ion Li dilindungi terhadap pengosongan sama sekali dengan ,Electronic Cell
Protection (ECP)“. Jika baterai kosong, lampu senter pakai baterai dimatikan oleh
sakelar pengaman.

Rawatan dan servis

Rawatan dan kebersihan

Jika baterai tidak berfungsi lagi, hubungilah satu Service Center untuk perkakas listrik
Bosch yang resmi.

Lampu senter pakai baterai tidak perlu dirawat dan tidak mempunyai bagian-bagian
yang harus diganti atau dirawat.

Bersihkan piringan dari bahan sintetik dari lampu senter pakai baterai hanya dengan
kain yang kering dan lembut, supaya tidak terjadi kerusakan. Janganlah
menggunakan deterjen atau tiner.

Layanan pasca beli dan konseling terkait pengoperasian

Layanan pasca beli Bosch menjawab semua pertanyaan Anda terkait reparasi dan
maintenance serta suku cadang produk ini. Gambar tiga dimensi dan informasi terkait
suku cadang dapat Anda lihat di:

www.bosch-pt.com

Tim konseling pengoperasian dari Bosch dengan senang hati membantu Anda, jika
Anda hendak bertanya tentang produk-produk kami dan aksesorisnya.

Jika Anda hendak menanyakan sesuatu atau memesan suku cadang, sebutkan selalu
nomor model yang terdiri dari 10 angka dan tercantum pada label tipe produk.
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Indonesia

PT Robert Bosch

Palma Tower 10'" Floor

JI. RA Kartini II-S Kaveling 6 Sek Il
Pondok Pinang, Kebayoran Lama
Jakarta Selatan 12310

Indonesia

Tel.: (021) 3005 5800

Fax: (021) 30055801

E-Mail: boschpowertools@id.bosch.com
www.bosch-pt.co.id

Transpor

Pada baterai-baterai ion-Li yang digunakan diterapkan persyaratan terkait peraturan-
peraturan tentang bahan-bahan yang berbahaya. Baterai-baterai dapat diangkut oleh
penggunanya di jalanan tanpa harus memenuhi syarat-syarat tertentu.

Pada pengiriman oleh pihak ketiga (misalnya transportasi dengan pesawat udara atau
perusahaan ekspedisi) harus ditaati syarat-syarat terkait kemasan dan pemberian
tanda. Dalam hal ini, untuk mempersiapkan transportasi harus diminta dukungan
seorang ahli bahan-bahan berbahaya.

Kirimkan baterai hanya jika rumahannya tidak rusak. Kontak-kontak yang terbuka
harus ditutupi dengan pita perekat dan kemaskan baterai sedemikian, sehingga
baterai tidak bergerak-gerak di dalam kemasan.

Taatilah peraturan-peraturan nasional lainnya yang mungkin lebih rinci yang berlaku
dinegara Anda.

Cara membuang

Lampu senter pakai aki, aksesori dan kemasan sebaiknya didaur ulangkan sesuai
dengan upaya untuk melindungi lingkungan hidup.

Janganlah membuang lampu senter pakai baterai dan baterai isi ulang/baterai dalam
sampah rumah tangga!

Baterai isi ulang/Baterai:

lon-Li:

Perhatikanlah petunjuk-petunjuk dalam bab , Transpor®,
halaman 51.

Perubahan dapat terjadi tanpa pemberitahuan sebelumnya.
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Tiéng Viét
Cac Nguyén Tac An Toan

Canh Bao An Toan cho Bén Chiéu Sang Pin
DPoc k§ moi canh bao an toan va moi huéng dan. Khong
tu&n thi moi canh bao va huéng dan dugc liét ké dudi day
c6 thé bi dién giut, gay chay va/hay bi thuang tat nghiém
trong.

» Xin vui long doc va tuan theo tat ca cac canh bao an toan va cac
hudng dan dinh kém theo pin hay dung cu dién, va vdi cac tai liéu
ctia pin dugc cung cap.

» Khong duoc lam viéc vdi den chiéu sang pin ¢ nhitng khu vuc
nguy hiém.

» Khéng duoc tiép tuc bop cod cong tic Tat/Mé sau khi dén chiéu
sang pin da tu dong tat. Co thé 1am cho pin bi hong.

» Khéng dugc roi thdng luéng anh sang vao ngudi hay thu vat va
chinh ban ciing khéng dugc nhin cham chu vao luéng anh sang
(ngay ca tr mot khoang cach).

» Chi st dung phu kién chinh hang Bosch.

» Khéng dugc che phi ddu dén trong luc dén chiéu sang pin dang
hoat dong. Dau dén néng Ién trong thai gian hoat déng va co thé gay
phong khi tich tu nhiét.

» Khéng dugc st dung dén chiéu sang pin trén duong giao théng.
Deén chiéu sang pin ¢ anh sang khong thich hgp trén dudng giao
théng.

» Thao pin ra khéi dén chiéu sang pin trudc khi thuc hién bat cir
diéu gi vai den (vd. thao rap, béo tri v.v..) cling nhu khi van
chuyén, bao quan.

» Khéng cho phép tré em s dung dén chiéu sang pin. bén dugc
thiét k& chuyén dung. Tré em c6 thé vo tinh tu gay cho chinh minh hay
nhiing ngudi khac mu mét.
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» Khong dugc thao pin ra. Nguy co bi chap mach.

0 Béo vé pin khéng dé bi lam néng, vi du, chéng dé lau dai

O dwéi anh nang gay gat, Itra, nudc, va su dm uét. Sy nguy

hiém cua né.

» Khi khéng s dung pin, cét pin tranh xa nhitng d6 véat bang kim
loai nhu kep gidy, tién xu, chia khoa, dinh, vit hay nhirng do vat
kim loai nhé khac, nhirng loai ma c6 thé lam cho cac dau cuc
chap néi voi nhau. Su chap mach clia cac dau cuc pin véi nhau co
thé gay bong hay chay.

» Trong trudng hop hanh déng sai cach, chét 16ng c6 thé vang ra
khoi pin; tranh tiép xuc. Néu vé tinh tiép xuc, x6i nudc vao deé rira.
Néu chét 16ng vang vao mat, can phai dén co sé'y té dé dugc gitip
d&. Chat 16ng vang tUr pin ra c6 thé gay nglra hodc bong.

» Trong trudng hop pin bi héng hay s dung sai cach, hoi nudc cé
thé béc ra. Hay lam cho théng thoang khi va trong truéng hop bi
dau phai nho' y té chira tri. Hoi nudc c6 thé gay ngira hé ho hép.

» Chi nap lai dién cho pin bang bd nap dién do nha san xuét dinh
rd. Mot bd nap dién pin thich hgp cho mét loai pin ¢ thé gy ra nguy
¢ chay khi s dung cho mét loai pin khac.

» Chi str dung pin cuing vGi sén pham Bosch ctia ban. Chi riéng bién
phap nay bao vé cho pin chéng lai su nguy hiém do qué tai.

» Pin c6 thé bi hu hai béi cac vat dung nhon nhu dinh hay tuéc-no-
vit hoac béi cac tac dong Iyc tir bén ngoai. N6 cé thé dan t6i doan
mach ndi b va lam pin bi chay, béc khéi, phat né hoac qua néng.

M6 Ta San Pham va Dac Tinh Ky Thuat

Danh S& Dung

Dbén pin dugc thiét ké dé chiéu sang khi chuyén déng, trong khong gian
c0 dinh cling nhu cé gidi han thoi gian bén trong nha hoac ngoai trdi khd
réo, va khong thich hgp cho chiéu sang & khu vuc réng.
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Biéu trung ctia san pham

Su danh s6 cac dat trung clia san pham la dé tham khéo hinh anh minh
hoa dén chiéu sang pin trén trang hinh anh.

1 Dau dén

2 Céng tac TaUMé

3 Pin*

4 Nut thao pin*

*Phu tung dugc trinh bay hay mé ta khéng phai 1a mét phan cda tiéu chuén
hang hoéa dugc giao kém theo san phdm. Ban c6 thé tham khao téng thé cac
loai phu tung, phu kién trong chuong trinh phu tung ctia chung téi.

Thong s6 ky thuat

Pen Chiéu Sang Pin GLI PocketLED

Ma s6 may 3601 D37 V..
Dién thé danh dinh V= 10,8
Khodéng thai gian chiéu sang min/Ah 590
Thdi lugng anh sang Im 80
Trong lugng theo Qui trinh EPTA-Procedure

01/2003 (chu&n EPTA 01/2003) kg 0,3
Nhiét dé méi trudng cho phép

- trong qua trinh sac dién °C 0...+45
- khi van hanh’ va khi luu trir °C —20...+50
Pin dugc khuyén dung GBA 10,8 V ...
Thiét bi nap dugc gidi thiéu AL 11 ..

* hiéu sudt gidi han & nhiét d6 <0 °C
Do hoan mau cla cac vat thé dugc chiéu sang co thé bj sai léch.

Su lap vao

Nap dién pin (phu tung) (xem hinh A)

» Chi st dung cac bd nap dién pin dugc liét ké trén trang phu kién.
Chi ¢6 nhiing bd nap dién pin nay méi thich hgp véi loai pin lithium ion
danh cho dén chiéu sang pin clia ban.
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Ghi Chu: Pin giao kém may chi dugc nap dién mét phan. Bé dam bao

pin c6 day du dién dung, nap dién hoan toan cho pin bang bé nap dién

pin trudc khi ban st dung dung cu dién cho 1an déu tién.

Pin Lithium ion cé thé nap dién bat c lic nao ma véan khéng l1am giam

tudi tho cua pin. Sy lam gian doan qui trinh nap dién khong lam cho pin

bi hu héng.

Pin Lithium ion dugc bao vé chdng lai su phong dién sau nho vao “Bo

Phan Dién T& Bao Vé Pin (ECP)”. Khi pin hét dién, dén chiéu sang pin

tu ngat nhd vao mach bao vé.

» Khéng duoc tiép tuc bop cod cong tic Tat/Mé sau khi dén chiéu
sang pin da tu dong tat. Co thé 1am cho pin bi hong.

Dé& thao pin ra 3, nhdn cac nim mé khda pin 4 va kéo pin tudt ra khéi dén

chiéu sang pin ra phia sau. Khéng duoc sir dung cuéng luc.

Tuan tha cac chd thich danh cho viéc thai bod.

Van Hanh

Bat Pau Van Hanh

Lap Pin Vao

L&p pin da dugc nap dién 3 vao trong tay ndm cho dén khi c6 thé cam
nhan dugc su vao khdp va bang mat véi tay ndm.

Bat M& va Tat

» Dén chiéu sang pin tao ra chum tia sang, phat ra tir dau den 1.

Dé bat dén chiéu sang pin, nh&n cong tac TAt/MJ 2.

Dé tat dén chiéu sang pin, nhan céng tac Tat/M4 2 thém Ian niia.

Dé tiét kiém nang lugng, chi ma dén 1én khi cin st dung.

Béo Vé Chéng Su Phong Pién Qua Nhiéu

Pin Lithium ion dugc bao vé chdng lai su phong dién sau nho vao “Bo

Phan Dién T Bao Vé Pin (ECP)”. Khi pin hét dién, dén chiéu sang pin
tu ng4t nhd vao mach bao vé.
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Bao Dudng va Bao Quan
Bao Dudng Va Lam Sach
Khi pin khéng con hoat dong dugdc nira, xin lién hé mét dai ly phuc vu
hang sau khi ban dung cu dién cdm tay do Bosch Uy nhiém dé dugc
hudng dan.
DPeén chiéu sang pin khéng can sy bao dudng va khong mét bd phan nao
can phai dugc thay hay bao dudng.
Dé& tranh 1am hu hdng, chi dugc lau sach trong nhua ca dén chiéu sang
pin b&ng mét manh mém va khé. Khéng dugc dung dung méi hay chat
tdy rira.

Dich Vu Sau Khi Ban va Dich Vu U’ng Dung

B6é phan phuc vu hang sau khi ban cia chuing t6i sé tra 16i cac cau hoi
li&n quan dén viéc bao tri va sta chira cac san phdm ciing nhu cac phu
tling thay thé& ctia ban. Hinh anh chi tiét va thong tin phu tling thay thé cé
thé tim hiéu theo dia chi dudi day:

www.bosch-pt.com

B6 phéan dich vu &ing dung Bosch sé han hanh tra I6i cac cau héi lién
quan dén cac san phdm cla ching t6i va linh kién clia chung.

Trong t4t ca cac phan héi va don dat phu tlng, xin vui long luén luén
nhap s6 hang hoa 10 chir s6 theo nhan cua hang héa.

Viét Nam

Cong ty Trach Nhiém Hitu Han Robert Bosch Viét Nam, PT/SVN
Téang 10,194 Golden Building
473 Dién Bién Phu

Phudng 25, Quan Binh Thanh
Thanh Phd H6 Chi Minh

Viét Nam

Tel.: (08) 6258 3690 Ext 413
Fax: (08) 6258 3692
hieu.lagia@vn.bosch.com
www.bosch-pt.com
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Van Chuyén

Pin c6 chra lithium-ion la d6i tugng phai tuan theo cac qui dinh clia Phap
Luat vé Hang Héa Nguy Hiém. Ngudi st dung c6 thé van chuyén pin
bang dudng bd ma khong can cé thém yéu clu nao khac.

Khi dugc van chuyén théng qua bén thi ba (vd. van chuyén bang dudng
hang khong hay dai ly giao nhan), phai tuan theo cac yéu ciu dac biét
vé ddng goi va dan nhan. D& chudn bi cho moén hang sé dugc gui di, can
tham khao y kién ctia chuyén gia vé vat liéu nguy hiém.

Chi gui pin di khi vé ngoai khong bi hu héng. Dan bang keo hay che kin
cac diém tiép xdc dé hd va dong goi pin cach sao cho pin khong thé xé
dich khi n&m trong bao bi dugc.

Ciing xin vui ldng tuan theo qui dinh chi tiét c6 thé co ctia mbi qudc gia.

Théi bé

Dén chiéu sang pin, linh kién va bao bi phai dugc phan loai dé tai ché
theo hudng than thién véi moi truong.

Khoéng dudgc thai bé dén chiéu sang pin, pin thudng/pin nap vao chung
VGi rac sinh hoat gia dinh!

Pin 16¢/pin:

Li-ion:
Xin vui long tuén tha theo thong tin dudi day “Van
Chuyén”, trang 58.

Pugc quyén thay d6i ndi dung ma khéng phai théng bao trudc.
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